

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI**

**CHARLES AND EVELYN ARAUJO,  
CASSANDRA OVERTON-WELCHLIN,  
LUTAYA STEWART,  
AND ARTHUR BROWN, ALL ON BEHALF  
OF THEMSELVES AS TAXPAYERS AND AS  
NEXT FRIENDS OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN**

**APPELLANTS****V.****CAUSE NO. 2018-CA-00235-SCT**

**GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT,  
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
THE JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
THE MISSISSIPPI CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION,  
MIDTOWN PARTNERS, INC.,  
MIDTOWN PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL,  
GLADYS AND ANDREW OVERTON,  
ELLA MAE JAMES, AND TIFFANY MINOR**

**APPELLEES**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED****Counsel for the Appellants:**

William B. Bardwell (Miss. Bar No. 102910)

Christine Bischoff (Miss. Bar No. 105457)

Jody E. Owens, II (Miss. Bar No. 102333)

Southern Poverty Law Center

111 E. Capitol Street, Suite 280

Jackson, Mississippi 39201

Telephone: (601) 948-8882

Facsimile: (601) 948-8885

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... iii

Summary of the Reply.....1

Argument.....1

I. The Parents Have Standing Because They are Taxpayers  
Whose Taxes are Being Used for Illegal Government  
Spending.....1

A. The Government Waived Its Attack Against the  
Parents’ Standing.....1

B. Caselaw Provides for Taxpayer Standing to Attack  
Illegal Government Spending..... 3

1. The Government Fails to Address the Parents’  
Authorities..... 3

2. The Parents Have Colorable Interest and Suffer  
Adverse Effects As a Result of the Local Tax  
Transfer Statute ..... 5

3. Standing is Not a Contest. The Parents Have Colorable  
Interests and Suffer Adverse Effects. It is Irrelevant  
That Other Parties Might Have “More Colorable”  
Interests ..... 5

II. The Local Tax Transfer Statute Forbids Exactly What the  
Plain Language of Section 206 Forbids ..... 6

A. The Local Tax Transfer Statute is Exactly Like the Statute  
in *Tucker*. It Requires a School District to Send *Ad Valorem*  
Tax Revenue to Non-District Schools ..... 7

B. *Tucker* Requires That School District *Ad Valorem* Revenue  
Benefit the District That Levied the *Ad Valorem* Tax ..... 9

1. Requiring a School District to Spend *Ad Valorem*  
Revenue on Non-District Schools Violates Section 206’s  
Plain Language..... 9

2. The Government’s “Money-Follows-the-Student”  
Argument is a Fabrication. It Lacks Any Support  
in Section 206’s Text..... 10

C. The Government’s Misreading of History Defies <i>Tucker</i> .....	12
D. The Government’s Concern for Other Nontraditional School Programs is an Unfounded Distraction.....	13
E. The Constitution is Not a Shell Game. The Legislature Can No More Violate It Indirectly Than It Can Directly.....	14
III. The Jackson Public School District is Complying with the Local Tax Transfer Statute By Sending <i>Ad Valorem</i> Revenue To Non-District Schools. It is a Necessary Party.....	17
A. After the Chancery Court Decided that JPS is a Necessary Party, JPS Failed to Appeal. It Has Waived Any Challenge to that Decision.....	17
B. JPS is Unconstitutionally Sending <i>Ad Valorem</i> Revenue To Non-District Schools. It is This Case’s Most Necessary Party.....	17
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Service.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	5
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> 380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....	16
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	16

### Mississippi Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Anderson v. LaVere</i> 136 So. 3d 404 (Miss. 2014) .....	15
<i>Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning v. Ray</i> 809 So. 2d 627 (Miss. 2002).....	4
<i>Burgess v. City of Gulfport</i> 814 So. 2d 149 (Miss. 2002).....	4
<i>Canton Farm Equipment v. Richardson</i> 501 So. 2d 1098 (Miss. 1987) .....	4
<i>City of Madison v. Bryan</i> 763 So. 2d 162 (Miss. 2000) .....	4
<i>Clinton Municipal Separate School District v. Byrd</i> 477 So. 2d 237 (Miss. 1985) .....	5
<i>Fowler v. White</i> 85 So. 3d 287 (Miss. 2012).....	15
<i>Hall v. City of Ridgeland</i> 37 So. 2d 25 (Miss. 2010) .....	6
<i>Hill Bros. Construction &amp; Engineering Co. v. Mississippi Transportation Commission</i> 909 So. 2d 58 (Miss. 2005) .....	2-3
<i>Hotboxxx, LLC v. City of Gulfport</i> 154 So. 3d 21 (Miss. 2015).....	2, 4
<i>Hughes v. Hosemann</i> 68 So. 3d 1260, 1263 (Miss. 2011).....	13-14

<i>Kirk v. Pope</i> 973 So. 2d 981 (Miss. 2007).....	2
<i>Pascagoula-Gautier School District v. Board of Supervisors of Jackson County</i> 212 So. 3d 742 (Miss. 2016) .....	9, 10
<i>Pascagoula School District v. Tucker</i> 91 So. 3d 598 (Miss. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prichard v. Cleveland</i> 314 So. 2d 729 (Miss. 1975).....	3, 4
<i>Schmidt v. Catholic Diocese of Biloxi</i> 18 So. 3d 814 (Miss. 2009).....	6
<i>Stietenroth v. Monaghan</i> 114 So. 2d 754 (Miss. 1959) .....	4
<i>Tandy Electronics, Inc. v. Fletcher</i> 554 So. 2d 308 (Miss. 1989).....	17
<i>Thompson v. Attorney General of State</i> 227 So. 3d 1037 (Miss. 2017).....	11
<b>Mississippi Court of Appeals Decisions</b>	
<i>Mahaffey v. Alexander</i> 800 So. 2d 1284 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001) .....	18
<b>Foreign State-Court Decisions</b>	
<i>Chubb Lloyds Insurance Co. v. Miller County Circuit Court</i> 361 S.W.3d 809 (Ark. 2010).....	3
<b>Mississippi Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Section 206.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Mississippi Statutes</b>	
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-28-23(1)(b).....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-28-45(3) .....	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-28-55(2) .....	<i>passim</i>

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-151-7(1)(c) ..... 16

**Secondary Authorities**

*American Jurisprudence*  
46 Am. Jur. 2d *Judgments* § 544 (Nov. 2018 Update).....17

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (8th ed. 2004) ..... 2

Merriam-Webster  
“Its,” <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/its> ..... 10

*Mississippi Civil Procedure*  
James L. Robertson, “Standing to Sue,” 1 MS Prac. Civil Proc. § 1:28 (May 2018) ..... 3
